thirty (30) days after the meeting at which such proceedings were had.

Section 2. What are included in village proceedings.—The term "proceedings" as used in this act shall include a statement of all motions and/or resolutions passed by such council, and a brief itemized statement of claims allowed or disallowed giving the name of the claimant and amount and general purpose of the claim.

Nothing in this act shall abrogate the publication of ordinances, rules and by-laws as now required by statute.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 473-S. F. No. 372

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 351, Section 2, relating to financial responsibility for injury by owners of motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1933, Chapter 351, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Liability insurance required in certain cases.— The right and permission of any person to operate a motor vehicle, and the license of any person to operate a motor vehicle, who shall by final order or judgment of any Court of competent jurisdiction have been convicted of, or shall have forfeited any bond or collateral given for, a violation of any of the following offenses hereafter committed; to-wit:

(a) Manslaughter resulting from the operation of a motor vehicle.

(b). Driving a vehicle while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or narcotic drug.

(c) Any crime punishable as a felony under the motor vehicle laws of this State or any other felony in the commission of which a motor vehicle is used.

(d) Conviction or forfeiture of bail upon three charges of reckless driving all within the preceding twelve months.

(e) Conviction of a driver of a motor vehicle, involved in an accident resulting in the death or injury of another person, upon

811

a charge of failing to stop and disclose his identity at the scene of the accident;

(f) ,An offense in any other State or in any Province of the Dominion of Canada, which, if committed in this State, would be in violation, as aforesaid, of any of the above specified provisions of the laws of this State; shall be revoked by the commissioner, and shall not at any time thereafter be renewed, nor shall he be thereafter permitted or licensed to operate any motor vehicle until he shall have given proof of his ability to respond in damages for any liability thereafter incurred resulting from the ownership or operation of a motor vehicle and arising by reason of personal injury to or death of any one person in the amount of at least Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), and subject to the aforesaid limit for each person injured or killed of at least Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for such injury to or death of two or more persons in any one accident, and for damage to property of at least One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) resulting from any one accident. Such proof in said amounts shall be furnished for each motor vehicle owned or registered by any such person. If any such person shall fail to furnish said proof, his right and permission to operate a motor vehicle and his license to operate a motor vehicle shall be and remain revoked and shall not at any time thereafter be renewed. If such person shall not be a resident of this State the privilege of operating any motor vehicle in this State and the privilege of operation within the State of any motor vehicle owned by him shall be withdrawn and shall remain so withdrawn until he shall have furnished such proof. It shall be the duty of the Clerk of the Court, or of the Court where it has no clerk, in which any such judgment or order is rendered or other such action taken to forward immediately to the Commissioner a certified copy or transcript thereof, and such certified copy shall be prima facie evidence of the conviction, plea or forfeiture therein stated. In the event that such person appears to be a non-resident of this State, the Commissioner shall transmit a copy of such certified copy or transcript, certified to by him to the officer in charge of the issuance of the vehicle operators licenses and registration certificates of the State or Province of which such person appears to be a resident; provided, however, that if it shall be established to the satisfaction of the Commissioner, that any person. whether a resident or non-resident of this State, who shall have been convicted, pleaded guilty or forfeited bail or collateral, as aforesaid was, upon the occasion of the offense upon which such conviction, plea or forfeiture was based a chauffeur, or motor vehicle operator, however designated, in the employ of the owner of the motor vehicle involved in such offense or a member of the immediate family or household of the owner of such motor vehicle, then and in that event, if the person in whose name such motor vehicle

is registered shall give proof of ability to respond in damages in accordance with the provisions of this Act, which proof shall be accepted, such chauffeur or other person, as aforesaid, shall be relieved of the necessity of giving such proof in his own behalf, provided further, however, that such chauffeur or motor vehicle operator shall also furnish proof of financial responsibility as in this Act provided for all motor vehicles registered in his name or owned by him.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 474—S. F. No. 754

An act providing for the designation of areas acquired by the executive council as state parks and state recreation reserves.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Areas designated as state parks.—The following described areas purchased by the Executive Council to provide work for unemployment relief, and developed primarily for recreational purposes are hereby set aside for the perpetual use of the people as state parks and state recreation reserves, to be administered by the Department of Conservation as such, under all the rules and regulations governing same, and are hereby given the following designations:

(a) Beaver Creek Valley State Park, located in Houston County, and described as follows:

The west 330 feet of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter (NE¼ NW¼), and the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter (SE¼ NW¼ NW¼), and the east half of the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter (E½ SW¼ NW¼), and the west half of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter (W½ SE¼ NW¼), and the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter (NW¼ SW¼), and the west three-quarters of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter (W¾ NE¼ SW¼), and the east half of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter (E½ SW¼ SW¼), and the west half of the southwest quarter (E½ SW¼ SW¼), and the west half of the southwest quarter (E½ SW¼ SW¼), and the west half of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter (W½ SE¼ SW¼), all of the above described lands being in Section 8, Township 102 north, Range 6 west.